from the Cditor’s desk

TOMORROW’S DOCTORS

A century ago, what was expected of
doctors was clear and simple. William
Osler, Regius Professor of Medicine at
Oxford, noted that it was “to acquire
facility in the art of diagnosis, which
must everywhere precede the rational
treatment of disease. ..to grow in
clinical judgement. .. [appreciating]
the relative value of symptoms and the
physical signs, and... [in giving] a
forecast or prognosis. . . to conduct the
treatment so that the patient may be
restored to health... or, failing that,
be given the greatest possible measure
of relief.”

A hundred years later, expectations
of doctors are more complex. In a
report for medical schools entitled
Tomorrow’s doctors, the General
Medical Council of the United
Kingdom outlined these expectations,
recommending certain “curricular
outcomes” for doctors. These are:
providing good clinical care (having
sound standards and competencies);
maintaining good clinical practice
(keeping abreast of contemporary
knowledge and skills); developing
relationships with patients (getting on
with them); working with colleagues
(working effectively in a team); teaching
and traiming (being a competent
teacher); probity (having integrity); and
finally, health (being healthy and not
putting others at risk through ill
health).

But what will happen to tomorrow’s
doctors when they confront a practice
environment that is under-resourced,
time poor, impossibly demanding, full
of potentiality for mistakes, pressured
to conform with protocols and
reporting, and subject to increasing
interference from bureaucrats and
politicians?

Yet, all is not lost. Polly Toynbee,

a UK journalist commenting on
Tomorrow’s doctors concludes, “If
somewhere between aspiration and
reality human nature intervenes, at
least doctors can be sure that they will
still be practising closer to their own
codes of practice than most journalists
do to theirs”.

Martin B Van Der Weyden

MJA Vol 179 21 July 2003

LETTERS

Reuse of single-use medical devices in sterile sites:
how often does this still occur in Australia?
Peter J Collignon, Dianne E Dreimanis, Wendy D Beckingham
Clifford F Hughes

An evaluation of a SAFE-style trachoma control program
in central Australia
Graeme H Johnson, Donna B Mak
Andrew C Laming, Bart J Currie
Dan P Ewald, Gillian V Hall, Christine C Franks

Gestational diabetes in Victoria in 1996: incidence,
risk factors and outcomes
Richard X Davey
Christine A Stone, Kylie A McLachlan, Jane L. Halliday,
Peter Wein, Christine Tippett

Injecting drug use in Australia: needle/syringe programs
prove their worth, but hepatitis C still on the increase
Michael Copeman
Matthew G Law, Robert G Batey

Statistical methods in clinical trials
Peter ] Goadsby
Val ] Gebski, Anthony C Keech

The “omnipotent” Science Citation Index Impact Factor
John H T Ellard

SNAPSHOT
Bowel wall “thumbprinting” in pseudomembranous colitis

Moishe Liberman, Chris Labos, Jeff Wiseman

BOOK REVIEWS

Cries unheard. A new look at attention deficit hyperactivity disorder

reviewed by John H T Ellard

Guides casebook. Cases to accompany Guides to the evaluation

of permanent impairment, 5th edition
reviewed by Seamus E Dalton

IN THIS ISSUE . . .
BooKs RECEIVED
IN OTHER JOURNALS . . .

It's time to start thinking
in the Christmas spirit!

Send your bizarre images, quirky quips and gory stories
to the MJA for inclusion in our Christmas competition.

Entries close 10th October 2003
See www.mja.com.au for full details

115
116

116
117
117

118

118
119

119

119
120

120

107

113

113

66
102
114

!

65



MJA

Vol 179

21 July 2003

65



