

## **TOMORROW'S DOCTORS**

A century ago, what was expected of doctors was clear and simple. William Osler, Regius Professor of Medicine at Oxford, noted that it was "to acquire facility in the art of diagnosis, which must everywhere precede the rational treatment of disease...to grow in clinical judgement...[appreciating] the relative value of symptoms and the physical signs, and...[in giving] a forecast or prognosis...to conduct the treatment so that the patient may be restored to health...or, failing that, be given the greatest possible measure of relief."

A hundred years later, expectations of doctors are more complex. In a report for medical schools entitled Tomorrow's doctors, the General Medical Council of the United Kingdom outlined these expectations, recommending certain "curricular outcomes" for doctors. These are: providing good clinical care (having sound standards and competencies); maintaining good clinical practice (keeping abreast of contemporary knowledge and skills); developing relationships with patients (getting on with them); working with colleagues (working effectively in a team); teaching and training (being a competent teacher); probity (having integrity); and finally, health (being healthy and not putting others at risk through ill health).

But what will happen to tomorrow's doctors when they confront a practice environment that is under-resourced, time poor, impossibly demanding, full of potentiality for mistakes, pressured to conform with protocols and reporting, and subject to increasing interference from bureaucrats and politicians?

Yet, all is not lost. Polly Toynbee, a UK journalist commenting on *Tomorrow's doctors* concludes, "If somewhere between aspiration and reality human nature intervenes, at least doctors can be sure that they will still be practising closer to their own codes of practice than most journalists do to theirs".

Martin B Van Der Weyden

## **LETTERS**

Reuse of single-use medical devices in sterile sites:	
how often does this still occur in Australia?	
Peter J Collignon, Dianne E Dreimanis, Wendy D Beckingham	115
Clifford F Hughes	116
An evaluation of a SAFE-style trachoma control program	
in central Australia	
Graeme H Johnson, Donna B Mak	116
Andrew C Laming, Bart J Currie Dan P Ewald, Gillian V Hall, Christine C Franks	117 117
	111
Gestational diabetes in Victoria in 1996: incidence, risk factors and outcomes	
Richard X Davey	118
Christine A Stone, Kylie A McLachlan, Jane L Halliday,	
Peter Wein, Christine Tippett	118
Injecting drug use in Australia: needle/syringe programs	
prove their worth, but hepatitis C still on the increase	
Michael Copeman	119
Matthew G Law, Robert G Batey	119
Statistical methods in clinical trials	
Peter J Goadsby	119
Val J Gebski, Anthony C Keech	120
The "omnipotent" Science Citation Index Impact Factor	
John H T Ellard	120
SNAPSHOT	
Bowel wall "thumbprinting" in pseudomembranous colitis	
Moishe Liberman, Chris Labos, Jeff Wiseman	107
BOOK REVIEWS	
Cries unheard. A new look at attention deficit hyperactivity disorder	
reviewed by John H T Ellard	113
Guides casebook. Cases to accompany Guides to the evaluation	
of permanent impairment, 5th edition	
reviewed by Seamus E Dalton	113
IN THIS ISSUE	66
BOOKS RECEIVED	102
IN OTHER JOURNALS	114



**MJA** Vol 179 21 July 2003 **65** 

**MJA** Vol 179 21 July 2003 **65**